
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA  

SHAKIRA STAFFORD, on behalf of 
herself and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiff, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
)

v.  ) 
)

Case No. 5:23-cv-0089-JD 

TINKER FEDERAL CREDIT UNION; 

BOKF, N.A., d/b/a TRANSFUND, A 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION; and 

FIDELITY NATIONAL 
INFORMATION SERVICES, INC., 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PLAINTIFF SHAKIRA STAFFORD AND DEFENDANT TINKER FEDERAL 
CREDIT UNION’S NOTICE REGARDING SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION 

PURSUANT TO THE COURT’S MARCH 14, 2024 ORDER [DOC. NO. 79] 

On March 14, 2024, the Court ordered Plaintiff Shakira Stafford and Defendant 

Tinker Federal Credit Union (the “Parties”) to confer regarding the Court’s subject matter 

jurisdiction related to this matter and to either file a notice or motions/briefs on the issue. 

[Doc. No. 79.] The Parties hereby certify that their counsel have conferred on the issue 

and the Parties are in agreement that the Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction in this 

case.   
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Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Amina A. Thomas 
(signed by filing attorney with permission) 
Lynn A. Toops (Admitted pro hac vice) 
Amina A. Thomas (Admitted pro hac vice)
COHEN & MALAD LLP 
One Indiana Square, Suite 1400 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
ltoops@cohenmalad.com
athomas@cohenmalad.com

J. Gerard Stranch, IV (Admitted pro hac vice)
Peter J. Jannace 
BRANSTETTER, STRANCH 

& JENNINGS, PLCC 
223 Rosa L. Parks Ave., Suite 200 
Nashville, TN 37203 
gerards@bsjfirm.com
peterj@bsjfirm.com

Jason B. Aamodt, OBA # 16974 
Matthew D. Alison, OBA # 32723 
INDIAN & ENVIRONMENTAL 

LAW GROUP, PLCC 
406 South Boulder Ave., Suite 830 
Tulsa, OK 74103 
Telephone: (918) 347-6169 
Facsimile:  (918) 948-6190 
jason@iaelaw.com
matthew@iaelaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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/s/ Amy D. White  
Lyndon W. Whitmire, OBA No. 17164 
Amy D. White, OBA No. 19255 
Kelsey A. Chilcoat, OBA No. 32750 
PHILLIPS MURRAH P.C. 
101 North Robinson Ave. Suite 1300 
Oklahoma City, OK  73102 
Telephone: (405) 235-4100 
lwwhitmire@phillipsmurrah.com 
adwhite@phillipsmurrah.com 
kachilcoat@phillipsmurrah.com 

-and- 

Tammy B. Webb (admitted pro hac vice) 
Anna A. Gadberry (admitted pro hac vice) 
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP 
555 Mission Street, Suite 2300  
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Telephone: (415) 544-1900 
tbwebb@shb.com
agadberry@shb.com
Attorneys for Defendant 
Tinker Federal Credit Union
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